APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date 3-29-83	•
· 1`	

MAR 25 11 26 AN '83 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED

70:450

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1983** 



(By Mr. Jelson

ore 12, 1983 PASSED .....

In Effect May 2 Passage

B

# ENROLLED

1 6 6 6 S (N) 5

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

## Senate Bill No. 450

(BY MR. NELSON AND MR. JONES)

[Passed March 12, 1983; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-p, relating to oil and gas wells; transmitting copies of permits to the assessor of the county in which the well is located.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter twenty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-p, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 4. OIL AND GAS WELLS.

r 1 - -

§22-4-1p. Copy of permits to county assessor.

- 1 Upon the issuance of any permit pursuant to the pro-
- 2 visions of this article, the deputy director shall transmit
- 3 a copy of such permit to the office of the assessor for the
- 4 county in which the well is located.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled,

Chairman Senate Committee rald 1001

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Valle Clerk of the Senate Clerly of the House of L President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within.... this the 20 \a day of... 1983. Governor 

RECEIVED 83 MAR31 AID: 44

SECY. OF STATE